



CLINICAL GUIDELINES

Addendum to Musculoskeletal Management Guidelines

Version 2.0.2019

Effective August 1, 2019



Addendum to Musculoskeletal Management Guidelines

CMM-401: Discography	3
CMM-402: Greater Occipital Nerve Block	10
CMM-403: Neurolytic Agent Creation of Lesion	14
CMM-404: Epidurography	19
CMM-405: Spinal Fluoroscopy	22
CMM-406: Arthroscopy: Ankle	25
CMM-407: Arthroscopy: Subtalar Joint	32

CMM-401: Discography

CMM-401.1: Definitions	4
CMM-401.2: General Guidelines	4
CMM-401.3: Indications	5
CMM-401.4: Non-Indications	6
CMM-401.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes	6
CMM-401.6: References	7

CMM-401.1: Definitions

Discography is a diagnostic procedure in which a contrast material (dye) is injected into the nucleus pulposus of a disc. It has been used to justify the need for surgical intervention to treat back or neck pain. The general intent is to determine whether the disc is the source of pain (i.e., a diagnosis of discogenic pain) in patients with predominantly axial back or neck pain. Discography is presumed to yield two results:

- ◆ Pain provocation (provocative discography) - whether the patient's typical pain was reproduced by the injection of the contrast material (dye)
- ◆ Morphology - whether the contrast material (dye) images an abnormal pattern of the disc (e.g., annular tears, disc herniation) often based on a computed tomography (CT) scan.

Red flags indicate comorbidities that require urgent/emergent diagnostic imaging and/or referral for definitive therapy.

Behavioral yellow flags are defined as an active or history of substance abuse, depression, dissatisfaction with work, job disability, or anxiety diagnosis.

Clinically meaningful improvement is a global assessment showing at least 50% improvement, or pain relief is defined as a two (2) point drop in VAS pain scale where 10 is the worst pain imaginable and 0 is no pain at all.

CMM-401.2: General Guidelines

Any of the following are considered to be red flags and the request for discography should go to medical review:

- ◆ Suspected unstable fractures of the spine which may be evidenced by a history of a recent fall or injury, and major motor weakness of a limb, or progressive neurological deficits, or bladder or bowel dysfunction.
- ◆ History of cancer with suspicion of metastatic spread which may be evidenced by major motor weakness of a limb, or pain which increases at night or at rest, or progressive neurological deficits, or bladder or bowel dysfunction, or unexplained weight loss of more than 10 pounds in 6 weeks.
- ◆ Infection with suspicion of an epidural abscess/discitis which may be evidenced by progressive neurological deficits, or fever of 100.4 for more than 48 hours, and C- reactive protein >10 mg/L, or recent (within 2 weeks) interventional spine procedures, or ESR >20 mm/hr, or immunocompromised (either immunodeficiency from any cause or IV drug abuse).
- ◆ Cauda equina syndrome which may be evidenced by bladder or bowel dysfunction, or saddle anesthesia, or progressive neurological deficits.

A post-discography CT scan is automatically approved as an add-on.

CMM-401.3: Indications

A diagnostic discography is considered **medically necessary** when it is an authorized benefit coverage for a planned discography.

Discography as a provocative diagnostic test for axial pain is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Absence of red flag conditions
- Less than clinically meaningful improvement for at least 6 weeks which includes both of the following:
 - ◆ NSAIDS and/or muscle relaxants
 - ◆ Conservative self-care (muscle stretching, over the counter medications, regular exercise) or prescribed physical therapy core strengthening program
- Pain pattern and/or physical examination suggesting disc disease as evidenced by all of the following:
 - ◆ Subacute axial pain > 12 weeks
 - ◆ Axial pain worsening with upright posture
 - ◆ Absence of signs and symptoms of radicular pain
 - ◆ Absence of trigger points in affected area
 - ◆ Absence of signs and symptoms of sacroiliac joint dysfunction
- Facet joint disease has been evaluated and ruled out
- Imaging suggestive of disc damage as evidenced by any of the following:
 - ◆ Annular tears
 - ◆ Contained disc herniation
 - ◆ High intensity zones
- Absence of centralized pain syndromes, fibromyalgia, multicentric pain syndromes
- Evidence of both of the following for patients with chronic pain where there has been continuous opiate usage for 3 months or longer:
 - ◆ Co-management of behavioral health and medical conditions
 - ◆ A plan to address potential opiate overuse or abuse
- Coordination with a physician who may perform the succeeding covered therapeutic procedure

CMM-401.4: Non-Indications

- The performance of a discography procedure in the presence of any red flag condition (see **CMM-401.2: General Guidelines**) is considered **not medically necessary**.
- The performance of functional anesthetic discography is considered **experimental investigational, or unproven**.
- Chemonucleolysis is considered inclusive with a discography procedure and is considered **not medically necessary** as a separate procedure.
- A diagnostic discography is considered **not medically necessary** for either of the following:
 - ◆ Not coincident with a surgical procedure that includes a discectomy
 - ◆ Not performed by both the surgeon and a supervising radiologist

CMM-401.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes

This guideline relates to the CPT® code set below. Codes are displayed for informational purposes only. Any given code's inclusion on this list does not necessarily indicate prior authorization is required. Pre- authorization requirements vary by individual payor.

CPT®	Code Description/Definition
62290	Injection Procedure for Discography Each Level; Lumbar
62291	Injection Procedure for Discography Each Level; Cervical or Thoracic
72285	Discography, cervical or thoracic, radiological supervision and interpretation
72295	Discography, lumbar, radiological supervision and interpretation

This list may not be all inclusive and is not intended to be used for coding/billing purposes. The final determination of reimbursement for services is the decision of the individual payor (health insurance company, etc.) and is based on the member/patient/client/beneficiary's policy or benefit entitlement structure as well as any third party payor guidelines and/or claims processing rules. Providers are strongly urged to contact each payor for individual requirements if they have not already done so.

CMM-401.6: References

1. (ICSI) Institute for Clinical Systems Improvement. Health Care Guideline: Adult Acute and Subacute Low Back Pain 15 ed. Bloomington (MN): Institute for Clinical Systems Improvement; January 2012.
2. Chou R., Qaseem, A., Snow, V., et al. Diagnosis and treatment of low back pain: a joint clinical practice guideline from the American College of Physicians and the American Pain Society. *Ann Intern Med.* Oct 2 2007;147(7):478-491.
3. Haig A. J., Colwell, M. Back Pain ACP Press; 2005.
4. Rigamonti D., Liem, L., Sampath, P., et al. Spinal epidural abscess: contemporary trends in etiology, evaluation, and management. *Surg Neurol.* Aug 1999;52(2):189-196; discussion 197.
5. Boswell M. V., Trescot, A. M., Datta, S., et al. Interventional techniques: evidence-based practice guidelines in the management of chronic spinal pain. *pain Physician.* Jan 2007;10(1):7-111.
6. Boswell M. V., Shah, R. V., Everett, C. R., et al. Interventional techniques in the management of chronic spinal pain: evidence-based practice guidelines. *pain Physician.* Jan 2005;8(1):1-47.
7. Buenaventura R. M., Shah, R. V., Patel, V., et al. Systematic review of discography as a diagnostic test for spinal pain: an update. *Pain. Physician.* Jan 2007;10(1):147-164.
8. Carragee E. J., Alamin, T. F., Carragee, J. M. Low-pressure positive Discography in subjects asymptomatic of significant low back pain illness. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976).* Mar 1 2006;31(5):505-509.
9. Cohen S. P., Larkin, T. M., Barna, S. A., et al. Lumbar discography: a comprehensive review of outcome studies, diagnostic accuracy, and principles. *Reg Anesth Pain Med.* Mar-Apr 2005;30(2):163-183.
10. Endresen G. K. Fibromyalgia: a rheumatologic diagnosis? *Rheumatol Int.* Sep 2007;27(11):999-1004.
11. Ewing J. A. Detecting alcoholism. The CAGE questionnaire. *JAMA.* Oct 12 1984;252(14):1905-1907.
12. Wolfe F., Smythe, H., Yunus, M., et al. Guideline for the Diagnosis of Fibromyalgia Arthritis and Rheumatism. *The American College of Rheumatology Arthritis & Rheumatism.* 1990;33(2):160-172.
13. Dubois M. Y., Livovich, J., Fletwood, J., et al. Incompetence, drug diversion or pain management? Trying to draw the line. *Pain Med.* Mar 2002;3(1):73-77.
14. Fishbain D. A., Cutler, R. B., Rosomoff, H. L., et al. Is there a relationship between nonorganic physical findings (Waddell signs) and secondary gain/malingering? *Clin J Pain.* Nov-Dec 2004;20(6):399-408.
15. Giordano J., Schatman, M. E. A crisis in chronic pain care: an ethical analysis. Part three: Toward an integrative, multi-disciplinary pain medicine built around the needs of the patient. *pain Physician.* Nov-Dec 2008;11(6):775-784.
16. Kahan M., Srivastava, A., Wilson, L., et al. Misuse of and dependence on opioids: study of chronic pain patients. *Can Fam Physician.* Sep 2006;52(9):1081-1087.
17. Tacci J. A., Webster, B. S., Hashemi, L., et al. Healthcare utilization and referral patterns in the initial management of new-onset, uncomplicated, low back workers' compensation disability claims. *J Occup Environ Med.* Nov 1998;40(11):958-963.
18. Wasan A. D., Jamison, R. N., Pham, L., et al. Psychopathology predicts the outcome of medial branch blocks with corticosteroid for chronic axial low back or cervical pain: a prospective cohort study. *BMC Musculoskelet Disord.* 2009;10:22.
19. McCutcheon M. E., Thompson, W. C., 3rd. CT scanning of lumbar discography. A useful diagnostic adjunct. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976).* Apr 1986;11(3):257-259.
20. Pauza K.J. Educational Guidelines for the Performance of Spinal Injection Procedures. PASSOR (Physiatric Association of Spine, Sports and Occupational Rehabilitation of the American Academy of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation. June 2001; Updated April 2004.
21. Willems P. C., Elmans, L., Anderson, P. G., et al. Provocative discography and lumbar fusion: is preoperative assessment of adjacent discs useful? *Spine (Phila Pa 1976).* May 1 2007;32(10):1094-1099; discussion 1100.
22. Madigan L., Vaccaro, A. R., Spector, L. R., et al. Management of symptomatic lumbar degenerative disk disease. *J Am Acad Orthop Surg.* Feb 2009;17(2):102-111.
23. Kang C. H., Kim, Y. H., Lee, S. H., et al. Can magnetic resonance imaging accurately predict concordant pain provocation during provocative disc injection? *Skeletal Radiol.* Sep 2009;38(9):877-885.

24. Nordin M., Carragee, E. J., Hogg-Johnson, S., et al. Assessment of Neck Pain and Its Associated Disorders: Results of the Bone and Joint Decade 2000-2010 Task Force on Neck Pain and Its Associated Disorders. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)* 2008;33(4 Suppl):S101-122.
25. Kloth D. S., Fenton, D. S., Andersson, G. B., et al. Intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET) for the treatment of discogenic low back pain: patient selection and indications for use. *pain Physician*. Sep-Oct 2008;11(5):659-668.
26. (ODG) Official Disability Guidelines. Discography, IDET, Percutaneous Disk Surgery. October 24, 2012.
27. Chou R., Atlas, S. J., Stanos, S. P., et al. Nonsurgical interventional therapies for low back pain: a review of the evidence for an American Pain Society clinical practice guideline. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)*. May 1 2009;34(10):1078-1093.
28. Freeman B. J., Mehdiian, R. Intradiscal electrothermal therapy, percutaneous discectomy, and nucleoplasty: what is the current evidence? *Curr Pain Headache Rep*. Jan 2008;12(1):14-21.
29. Rathmell J. P., Saal, J.S. Discography, IDET, Percutaneous Discectomy, and Nucleoplasty: Complications and Their Preventions. *Pain Medicine*. 2008;9(Issue S1):S79-S81.
30. Derby R., Lee, S. H., Kim, B. J., et al. Pressure-controlled lumbar discography in volunteers without low back symptoms. *Pain Med*. May- Jun 2005;6(3):213-221; discussion 222-214.
31. Institute for Clinical Systems Improvement Guidelines for Low back Pain Institute for Clinical Systems Improvement (ICSI). 2008;13th Edition.
32. Chou R, Qaseem A, Snow V, et al. Diagnosis and treatment of low back pain: a joint clinical practice guideline from the American College of Physicians and the American Pain Society. *Ann Intern Med*. Oct 2 2007;147(7):478-491.
33. Haig AJ, Colwell MO. *Back Pain* ACP Press. 2005.
34. Rigamonti D, Liem L, Sampath P, et al. Spinal epidural abscess: contemporary trends in etiology, evaluation, and management. *Surg Neurol*. Aug 1999;52(2):189-196; discussion 197.
35. Boswell MV, Trescot AM, Datta S, et al. Interventional techniques: evidence-based practice guidelines in the management of chronic spinal pain. *Pain Physician*. Jan 2007;10(1):7-111.
36. Buenaventura RM, Shah RV, Patel V, et al. Systematic review of discography as a diagnostic test for spinal pain: an update. *Pain Physician*. Jan 2007;10(1):147-164.
37. Cohen SP, Larkin TM, Barna SA, et al. Lumbar discography: a comprehensive review of outcome studies, diagnostic accuracy, and principles. *Reg Anesth Pain Med*. Mar-Apr 2005;30(2):163-183.
38. Endresen GK. Fibromyalgia: a rheumatologic diagnosis? *Rheumatol Int*. Sep 2007;27(11):999-1004.
39. Ewing JA. Detecting alcoholism. The CAGE questionnaire. *JAMA*. Oct 12 1984;252(14):1905-1907.
40. The American College of Rheumatology. Guideline for Diagnosis of Fibromyalgia Arthritis and Rheumatism. February 1990;33(2).
41. Dubois MY, Livovich J, Fletwood J, et al. Incompetence, drug diversion or pain management? Trying to draw the line. *Pain Med*. Mar 2002;3(1):73-77.
42. Fishbain DA, Cutler RB, Rosomoff HL, et al. Is there a relationship between nonorganic physical findings (Waddell signs) and secondary gain/malingering? *Clin J Pain*. Nov-Dec 2004;20(6):399-408.
43. Giordano J, Schatman ME. A crisis in chronic pain care: an ethical analysis. Part three: Toward an integrative, multi-disciplinary pain medicine built around the needs of the patient. *Pain Physician*. Nov-Dec 2008;11(6):775-784.
44. Kahan M, Srivastava A, Wilson L, et al. Misuse of and dependence on opioids: study of chronic pain patients. *Can Fam Physician*. Sep 2006;52(9):1081-1087.
45. Tacci JA, Webster BS, Hashemi L, et al. Healthcare utilization and referral patterns in the initial management of new-onset, uncomplicated, low back workers' compensation disability claims. *J Occup Environ Med*. Nov 1998;40(11):958-963.
46. Wasan AD, Jamison RN, Pham L, et al. Psychopathology predicts the outcome of medial branch blocks with corticosteroid for chronic axial low back or cervical pain: a prospective cohort study. *BMC Musculoskelet Disord*. 2009;10:22.
47. McCutcheon ME, Thompson WC, 3rd. CT scanning of lumbar discography. A useful diagnostic adjunct. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)*. Apr 1986;11(3):257-259.
48. Pauza K. PASSOR (Physiatric Association of Spine, Sports and Occupational Rehabilitation of the American Academy of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation). Educational guidelines for the performance of spinal injection procedures. . June 2001. Updated April 2004.

49. Willems PC, Elmans L, Anderson PG, et al. Provocative discography and lumbar fusion: is preoperative assessment of adjacent discs useful? *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)*. May 1 2007;32(10):1094-1099; discussion 1100.
50. Madigan L, Vaccaro AR, Spector LR, et al. Management of symptomatic lumbar degenerative disk disease. *J Am Acad Orthop Surg*. Feb 2009;17(2):102-111.
51. Kang CH, Kim YH, Lee SH, et al. Can magnetic resonance imaging accurately predict concordant pain provocation during provocative disc injection? *Skeletal Radiol*. Sep 2009;38(9):877-885.
52. Nordin M, Carragee EJ, Hogg-Johnson S, et al. Assessment of neck pain and its associated disorders: results of the Bone and Joint Decade 2000-2010 Task Force on Neck Pain and Its Associated Disorders. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)*. Feb 15 2008;33(4 Suppl):S101-122.
53. Kloth DS, Fenton DS, Andersson GB, et al. Intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET) for the treatment of discogenic low back pain: patient selection and indications for use. *Pain Physician*. Sep-Oct 2008;11(5):659-668.
54. Official Disability Guidelines (ODG). Discography, IDET, Percutaneous Disk Surgery. 05/11/2009.
55. Chou R, Atlas SJ, Stanos SP, et al. Nonsurgical interventional therapies for low back pain: a review of the evidence for an American Pain Society clinical practice guideline. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)*. May 1 2009;34(10):1078-1093.
56. Freeman BJ, Mehdian R. Intradiscal electrothermal therapy, percutaneous discectomy, and nucleoplasty: what is the current evidence? *Curr Pain Headache Rep*. Jan 2008;12(1):14-21.
57. Rathmell JP, Saal JS, Saal J. Discography, IDET, Percutaneous Discectomy, and Nucleoplasty: Complications and Their Prevention. *Pain Med*. 2008;9(S1):S73-S81.
58. Carragee EJ, Alamin TF, Carragee JM. Low-pressure positive Discography in subjects asymptomatic of significant low back pain illness. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)*. Mar 1 2006;31(5):505-509.
59. Derby R, Lee SH, Kim BJ, et al. Pressure-controlled lumbar discography in volunteers without low back symptoms. *Pain Med*. May-Jun 2005;6(3):213-221; discussion 222-214.

CMM-402: Greater Occipital Nerve Block

CMM-402.1: Definitions	11
CMM-402.2: General Guidelines	11
CMM-402.3: Indications	11
CMM-402.4: Non-Indications	12
CMM-402.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes	12
CMM-402.6: References	13

CMM-402.1: Definitions

Red flags indicate comorbidities that require urgent/emergent diagnostic imaging and/or referral for definitive diagnosis and treatment.

Behavioral yellow flags are defined as an active or history of substance abuse, depression, dissatisfaction with work, job disability, or anxiety diagnosis.

Clinically meaningful improvement is a global assessment showing at least 50% improvement, or pain relief is defined as a two (2) point drop in VAS pain scale where 10 is the worst pain imaginable and 0 is no pain at all.

CMM-402.2: General Guidelines

- A complete headache history must be performed which shows that other primary causes of severe headaches (including the presence of any red flags) have been considered.
- For the purposes of this guideline, red flags are diagnostic considerations with secondary causes of severe headache.
- Presence of any of the following are considered to be red flags and the request for greater occipital nerve block(s) should go to medical review:
 - ◆ Multiple sclerosis associated headache, trigeminal neuralgia in a young adults
 - ◆ Intracranial infection with fever, altered consciousness or personality change in IVD use or TB
 - ◆ Stroke with new onset muscle weakness, sensory changes, alteration in speech
 - ◆ Malignant hypertension

CMM-402.3: Indications

The performance of the first greater occipital nerve block for occipital neuralgia is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Absence of red flag conditions
- Diagnosis of occipital neuralgia as evidenced by both of the following:
 - ◆ Paroxysmal stabbing pain, with or without aching between attacks, in the distribution of the nerve
 - ◆ Tenderness over the affected nerve
- Evidence of a comprehensive headache evaluation with consideration of alternative causes such as any of the following:
 - ◆ Exertional headache
 - ◆ Migraine with or without aura
 - ◆ Medication overuse headache

The performance of the second and subsequent greater occipital nerve block(s) for recurrent occipital neuralgia are considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Absence of red flag conditions
- Significant improvement after first injection
- Self-care is attempted at headache onset and ineffective and includes both of the following:
 - ◆ Anti-inflammatory medications or muscle relaxants
 - ◆ Rest, massage, or heat
- Confirmed diagnosis of recurrent occipital neuralgia as evidenced by tenderness to palpation over the greater occipital nerve
- Evidence of both of the following for patients with chronic pain where there has been continuous opiate usage for 3 months or longer:
 - ◆ Co-management of behavioral health and medical conditions
 - ◆ A plan to address potential opiate overuse or abuse

CMM-402.4: Non-Indications

- Greater occipital nerve blocks are considered **not medically necessary** for any of the following:
 - ◆ When performed in conjunction with additional pain management procedures [cervical facet injections/medial branch blocks (CPT®64490, 64491, and 64492) or trigger point injections (CPT®20552)] planned on the same day unless there has been recent discontinuation of anticoagulant therapy for the purpose of interventional pain management with injections
 - ◆ More than 6 greater occipital nerve blocks in the same anatomic areas in the past 12 months
 - ◆ Less than 4 weeks since the last occipital nerve block, cervical trigger point injection, or cervical facet injection/medial branch block
- Occipital nerve ablation by any method is considered **experimental, investigational, or unproven.**

CMM-402.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes

This guideline relates to the CPT® code set below. Codes are displayed for informational purposes only. Any given code’s inclusion on this list does not necessarily indicate prior authorization is required. Pre- authorization requirements vary by individual payor.	
CPT®	Code Description/Definition
64405	Injection, Anesthetic Agent; Greater Occipital Nerve
This list may not be all inclusive and is not intended to be used for coding/billing purposes. The final determination of reimbursement for services is the decision of the individual payor (health insurance company, etc.) and is based on the member/patient/client/beneficiary’s policy or benefit entitlement structure as well as any third party payor guidelines and/or claims processing rules. Providers are strongly urged to contact each payor for individual requirements if they have not already done so.	

Greater Occipital Nerve Block

CMM-402.6: References

1. Siberstein S. Evaluation of the Headache in Patient. Clinician's Manual on Migraine. Philadelphia: Current Medicine, Inc.; 2002:Page 9.
2. Balmaceda C., Rossi, J. Detecting Potentially Life-Threatening Headache Syndromes. *J Crit Illn.* 2003;18:23-30.
3. Peters K. S. Secondary headache and head pain emergencies. *Prim Care.* Jun 2004;31(2):381-393, vii.
4. Ashkenazi A., Matro, R., Shaw, J. W., et al. Greater occipital nerve block using local anaesthetics alone or with triamcinolone for transformed migraine: a randomised comparative study. *J Neurol Neurosurg Psychiatry.* Apr 2008;79(4):415-417.
5. Krymchantowski A. V., Silva, M. T., Barbosa, J. S., et al. Amitriptyline versus amitriptyline combined with fluoxetine in the preventative treatment of transformed migraine: a double-blind study. *Headache.* Jun 2002;42(6):510-514.
6. Spira P. J., Beran, R. G. Gabapentin in the prophylaxis of chronic daily headache: a randomized, placebo-controlled study. *Neurology.* Dec 23 2003;61(12):1753-1759.
7. Silberstein S. D., Lipton, R. B., Dodick, D. W., et al. Efficacy and safety of topiramate for the treatment of chronic migraine: a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. *Headache.* Feb 2007;47(2):170-180.
8. De Felice M., Porreca, F. Opiate-induced persistent pronociceptive trigeminal neural adaptations: potential relevance to opiate-induced medication overuse headache. *Cephalalgia.* Dec 2009;29(12):1277-1284.
9. Ghiotto N., Sances, G., Galli, F., et al. Medication overuse headache and applicability of the ICHD-II diagnostic criteria: 1-year follow-up study (CARE I protocol). *Cephalalgia.* Feb 2009;29(2):233-243.
10. Pageler L., Savidou, I., Limmroth, V. Medication-overuse headache. *Curr Pain Headache Rep.* Dec 2005;9(6):430-435.
11. Lake A. E., 3rd. Medication overuse headache: biobehavioral issues and solutions. *Headache.* Oct 2006;46 Suppl 3:S88-97.
12. Dubois M. Y., Livovich, J., Fletwood, J., et al. Incompetence, drug diversion or pain management? Trying to draw the line. *Pain Med.* Mar 2002;3(1):73-77.
13. Fishbain D. A., Cutler, R. B., Rosomoff, H. L., et al. Is there a relationship between nonorganic physical findings (Waddell signs) and secondary gain/malingering? *Clin J Pain.* Nov-Dec 2004;20(6):399-408.
14. Giordano J., Schatman, M. E. A crisis in chronic pain care: an ethical analysis. Part three: Toward an integrative, multi-disciplinary pain medicine built around the needs of the patient. *pain Physician.* Nov-Dec 2008;11(6):775-784.
15. Kahan M., Srivastava, A., Wilson, L., et al. Misuse of and dependence on opioids: study of chronic pain patients. *Can Fam Physician.* Sep 2006;52(9):1081-1087.
16. Tacci J. A., Webster, B. S., Hashemi, L., et al. Healthcare utilization and referral patterns in the initial management of new-onset, uncomplicated, low back workers' compensation disability claims. *J Occup Environ Med.* Nov 1998;40(11):958-963.
17. Ferreri A., Leone, S., Tacchi, R., et al. The link between pain patient and analgesic medication is greater in migraine than in rheumatic disease patients. *Cephalalgia.* Jan 2009;29(1):31-37.
18. Bovim G., Fredriksen, T. A., Stolt-Nielsen, A., et al. Neurolysis of the greater occipital nerve in cervicogenic headache. A follow up study. *Headache.* Apr 1992;32(4):175-179.
19. Gille O., Lavignolle, B., Vital, J. M. Surgical treatment of greater occipital neuralgia by neurolysis of the greater occipital nerve and sectioning of the inferior oblique muscle. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976).* Apr 1 2004;29(7):828-832.
20. First Coast Service Options, Inc. Local coverage determination (LCD) for peripheral nerve blocks (L33933).

CMM-403: Neurolytic Agent Creation of Lesion

CMM-403.1: Definitions	15
CMM-403.2: General Guidelines	15
CMM-403.3: Indications	15
CMM-403.4: Non-Indications	16
CMM-403.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes	17
CMM-403.6: References	17

CMM-403.1: Definitions

Red flags indicate comorbidities that require urgent/emergent diagnostic imaging and/or referral for definitive therapy.

For the purpose of this guideline, any of the following are considered to be red flags:

- ◆ Suspected unstable fractures of the spine which may be evidenced by a history of a recent fall or injury, and major motor weakness of a limb, or progressive neurological deficits, or bladder or bowel dysfunction.
- ◆ History of cancer with suspicion of metastatic spread which may be evidenced by major motor weakness of a limb, or pain which increases at night or at rest, or progressive neurological deficits, or bladder or bowel dysfunction, or unexplained weight loss of more than 10 pounds in 6 weeks.
- ◆ Infection with suspicion of an epidural abscess/discitis which may be evidenced by progressive neurological deficits, or fever of 100.4 for more than 48 hours, and C- reactive protein >10 mg/L, or recent (within 2 weeks) interventional spine procedures, or ESR >20 mm/hr, or immunocompromised (either immunodeficiency from any cause or IV drug abuse).
- ◆ Cauda equina syndrome which may be evidenced by bladder or bowel dysfunction, or saddle anesthesia, or progressive neurological deficits.

CMM-403.2: General Guidelines

The presence of a red flag condition does not preclude the certification for creation of lesion by neurolytic agent. Medical necessity must be met despite the presence of any red flag condition.

CMM-403.3: Indications

Creation of the initial lesion is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- History, signs, and symptoms include both of the following:
 - ◆ Recurrent, severe, unilateral, shock-like pain in the forehead, and/or face, and/or jaw
 - ◆ There is a diagnosis of trigeminal neuralgia with evidence of consideration of alternative diagnoses
- Imaging which includes either of the following:
 - ◆ MRI demonstrates absence of an intra-cranial mass or multiple sclerosis
 - ◆ If multiple sclerosis, intracranial mass or other potentially causative condition is present, treatment in addition to percutaneous therapy has been planned or initiated
- Prior therapy which includes any of the following:
 - ◆ Neuropathic pain pharmacologic therapy with adequate dosing has been tried without adequate response

- ◆ There is a recurrence of signs and symptoms after a period of response to Rx therapy
 - ◆ There are contraindications to available pharmacologic therapies
 - Planned treatment includes both of the following:
 - ◆ Imaging guidance with fluoroscopy or CT
 - ◆ Neurolytic method is thermal radiofrequency, glycerol, or alcohol
- Creation of the second or subsequent lesion is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:
- History, signs, and symptoms include all of the following:
 - ◆ Recurrent, severe, unilateral, shock-like pain in the forehead, and/or face, and/or jaw
 - ◆ There is a diagnosis of trigeminal neuralgia with evidence of consideration of alternative diagnoses
 - ◆ Previous neurolysis produced significant and durable pain relief
 - ◆ MRI at time of initial treatment demonstrated absence of an intra-cranial mass or multiple sclerosis
 - ◆ If multiple sclerosis, intracranial mass or other potentially causative condition is present, treatment in addition to percutaneous therapy has been prescribed
 - Prior therapy includes both of the following:
 - ◆ There is a response of at least 6 months pain improvement after previous neurolysis
 - ◆ Neuropathic pain pharmacologic therapy with adequate dosing has been tried since recurrence of symptoms without adequate response or there are contraindications to available pharmacologic therapies
 - Planned treatment includes both of the following:
 - ◆ Imaging guidance with fluoroscopy or CT
 - ◆ Neurolytic method is thermal radiofrequency, glycerol, or alcohol

CMM-403.4: Non-Indications

Creation of lesion by neurolytic agent is considered **not medically necessary** when performed without fluoroscopic or CT imaging guidance.

CMM-403.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes

This guideline relates to the CPT® code set below. Codes are displayed for informational purposes only. Any given code's inclusion on this list does not necessarily indicate prior authorization is required. Pre- authorization requirements vary by individual payor.

CPT®	Code Description/Definition
61790	Creation of Lesion by Stereotactic* Method, Percutaneous, by Neurolytic Agent (e.g., Alcohol, Thermal, Electrical, Radiofrequency); Gasserian Ganglion
61791	Creation of Lesion by Stereotactic* Method, Percutaneous, by Neurolytic Agent (e.g., Alcohol, Thermal, Electrical, Radiofrequency); Trigeminal Medullary Tract

This list may not be all inclusive and is not intended to be used for coding/billing purposes. The final determination of reimbursement for services is the decision of the individual payor (health insurance company, etc.) and is based on the member/patient/client/beneficiary's policy or benefit entitlement structure as well as any third party payor guidelines and/or claims processing rules. Providers are strongly urged to contact each payor for individual requirements if they have not already done so.

CMM-403.6: References

1. Gronseth G., Cruccu, G., Alksne, J., et al. Practice parameter: the diagnostic evaluation and treatment of trigeminal neuralgia (an evidence-based review): report of the Quality Standards Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology and the European Federation of Neurological Societies. *Neurology*. Oct 7 2008;71(15):1183-1190.
2. Singla A. Trigeminal Neuralgia Chapter 90. *Frontera: Essentials of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation*. 2nd ed. Philadelphia, PA Saunders Elsevier 2008.
3. Trigeminal Neuralgia Fact Sheet <https://www.ninds.nih.gov/Disorders/Patient-Caregiver-Education/Fact-Sheets/Trigeminal-Neuralgia-Fact-Sheet>. Accessed August 15, 2018.
4. Harries A. M., Mitchell, R. D. Percutaneous glycerol rhizotomy for trigeminal neuralgia: safety and efficacy of repeat procedures. *Br J Neurosurg*. Apr 2011;25(2):268-272.
5. Erdine S., Ozyalcin, N. S., Cimen, A., et al. Comparison of pulsed radiofrequency with conventional radiofrequency in the treatment of idiopathic trigeminal neuralgia. *Eur J Pain*. Apr 2007;11(3):309-313.
6. Singla A. Trigeminal Neuralgia 2nd ed. Philadelphia, PA Saunders Elsevier 2008.
7. Bennetto L., Patel, N. K., Fuller, G. Trigeminal neuralgia and its management. *BMJ*. Jan 27 2007;334(7586):201-205.
8. Bogduk N. Pulsed radiofrequency. *Pain Med*. Sep-Oct 2006;7(5):396-407.
9. Kanpolat Y., Savas, A., Bekar, A., et al. Percutaneous controlled radiofrequency trigeminal rhizotomy for the treatment of idiopathic trigeminal neuralgia: 25-year experience with 1,600 patients. *Neurosurgery*. Mar 2001;48(3):524-532; discussion 532-524.
10. Lopez B. C., Hamlyn, P. J., Zakrzewska, J. M. Systematic review of ablative neurosurgical techniques for the treatment of trigeminal neuralgia. *Neurosurgery*. Apr 2004;54(4):973-982; discussion 982-973.
11. Cheshire W. P. Trigeminal neuralgia: diagnosis and treatment. *Curr Neurol Neurosci Rep*. Mar 2005;5(2):79-85.
12. Cheshire W. P. Trigeminal Neuralgia. *Mayo Clinic*. February 2007 2007;11(1):69-74.
13. Zakrzewska J. M. Diagnosis and differential diagnosis of trigeminal neuralgia. *Clin J Pain*. Jan-Feb 2002;18(1):14-21.
14. Hojaili B., Barland, P. Trigeminal neuralgia as the first manifestation of mixed connective tissue disorder. *J Clin Rheumatol*. Jun 2006;12(3):145-147.

15. Cohen A. S., Matharu, M. S., Goadsby, P. J. Trigeminal autonomic cephalalgias: current and future treatments. *Headache*. Jun 2007;47(6):969-980.
16. DaSilva A. F., Goadsby, P. J., Borsook, D. Cluster headache: a review of neuroimaging findings. *Curr Pain Headache Rep*. Apr 2007;11(2):131-136.
17. Chole R., Patil, R., Degwekar, S. S., et al. Drug treatment of trigeminal neuralgia: a systematic review of the literature. *J Oral Maxillofac Surg*. Jan 2007;65(1):40-45.
18. Jorns T. P., Zakrzewska, J. M. Evidence-based approach to the medical management of trigeminal neuralgia. *Br J Neurosurg*. Jun 2007;21(3):253-261.
19. Rasche D., Kress, B., Schwark, C., et al. Treatment of trigeminal neuralgia associated with multiple sclerosis: case report. *Neurology*. Nov 9 2004;63(9):1714-1715.

CMM-404: Epidurography

CMM-404.1: Definitions	20
CMM-404.2: General Guidelines	20
CMM-404.3: Indications	20
CMM-404.4: Non-Indications	20
CMM-404.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes	21
CMM-404.6: Reference	21

CMM-404.1: Definitions

Epidurography is radiography of the spine after a radiopaque medium has been injected into the epidural space. It is used as a diagnostic study to potentially find the source of pain in the spine that may not be evident on imaging studies (i.e., MRI/CT) and is designed to assist in making decisions for treatment of the patient. A separate report from another spinal procedure, such as an epidural steroid injection, is necessary. The report should include a formal radiologic report with all of the following:

- ◆ A diagnostic evaluation following the injection of contrast
- ◆ Permanent images in multiple planes of a specific anatomic region
- ◆ The degree of fluid flow (or lack thereof) in the epidural space with notation of scarring or nerve impingement or enlargement

Please note: An injection of contrast during an image guided epidural steroid injection is not an epidurogram.

CMM-404.2: General Guidelines

Epidurography (CPT[®]72275) includes fluoroscopic guidance, epidurogram, documentation of images, and a formal written report. These should not be submitted separately.

CMM-404.3: Indications

Epidurography for initial mapping of the epidural space is considered **medically necessary** when both of the following are met:

- Medical/surgical history suggests significantly abnormal anatomy of the epidural space
- Diagnostic mapping of anatomy of the epidural space beyond available CT or MRI imaging is required to plan a therapeutic procedure

Epidurography for subsequent mapping of the epidural space is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Medical/surgical history suggests significantly abnormal anatomy of the epidural space
- Diagnostic mapping of anatomy of the epidural space beyond available CT or MRI imaging is required to plan a therapeutic procedure
- Clinically significant change in anatomy since the initial procedure

CMM-404.4: Non-Indications

Epidurography for mapping of the epidural space is considered **not medically necessary** when used for determining needle placement during a procedure (e.g., epidural steroid injection).

CMM-404.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes

This guideline relates to the CPT® code set below. Codes are displayed for informational purposes only. Any given code’s inclusion on this list does not necessarily indicate prior authorization is required. Pre- authorization requirements vary by individual payor.

CPT®	Code Description/Definition
72275	Epidurography, radiological supervision and interpretation

This list may not be all inclusive and is not intended to be used for coding/billing purposes. The final determination of reimbursement for services is the decision of the individual payor (health insurance company, etc.) and is based on the member/patient/client/beneficiary’s policy or benefit entitlement structure as well as any third party payor guidelines and/or claims processing rules. Providers are strongly urged to contact each payor for individual requirements if they have not already done so.

CMM-404.6: Reference

1. Dorland’s Medical Dictionary for Health Consumers. © 2007 by Saunders, an imprint of Elsevier, Inc.
2. National Government Services, Inc. Local coverage determination for Pain Management (L33622)
3. Saunders Comprehensive Veterinary Dictionary, 3 ed. © 2007 Elsevier, Inc.

CMM-405: Spinal Fluoroscopy	
CMM-405.1: Definitions	23
CMM-405.2: General Guidelines	23
CMM-405.3: Indications	23
CMM-405.4: Non-Indications	23
CMM-405.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes	23
CMM-405.6: References	24

CMM-405.1: Definitions

Fluoroscopy is an imaging procedure using continuous X-ray image shown on a monitor for the purpose of locating anatomic structures.

CMM-405.2: General Guidelines

- A concomitant procedure needing the assistance of X-ray guidance must be documented as the primary procedure.
- The patient must have no contraindications for use of X-ray.
- Please note: this guideline only applies to fluoroscopically guided spinal procedures.

CMM-405.3: Indications

Fluoroscopic imaging guidance is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Performed with a spinal or paraspinal (adjacent to the spinal column) diagnostic or therapeutic injection procedure
- Placement of needle or catheter at the neural structure cannot be adequately performed without image guidance
- Imaging guidance is not included in the planned procedure(s)

CMM-405.4: Non-Indications

Separate submission of fluoroscopic imaging guidance when it is included in a planned procedure is considered **not medically necessary**.

CMM-405.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes

This guideline relates to the CPT® code set below. Codes are displayed for informational purposes only. Any given code's inclusion on this list does not necessarily indicate prior authorization is required. Pre- authorization requirements vary by individual payor.

CPT®	Code Description/Definition
77003	Fluoroscopic Guidance and Localization of Needle or Catheter Tip for Spine or Paraspinal Diagnostic or Therapeutic Injection Procedures (Epidural or Subarachnoid) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

This list may not be all inclusive and is not intended to be used for coding/billing purposes. The final determination of reimbursement for services is the decision of the individual payor (health insurance company, etc.) and is based on the member/patient/client/beneficiary's policy or benefit entitlement structure as well as any third party payor guidelines and/or claims processing rules. Providers are strongly urged to contact each payor for individual requirements if they have not already done so.

CMM-405.6: References

1. Bradley W. G., Daroff, R., Fenichel, G., et al. Neurology in Clinical Practice. Vol 1 Ch. 48. 5th edition ed. 2008.
2. (ICSI) Institute for Clinical Systems Improvement. Health Care Guideline: Adult Acute and Subacute Low Back Pain¹⁵ ed. Bloomington (MN): Institute for Clinical Systems Improvement; January 2012.
3. Miller R., Eriksson, L.I., Lee, A.F., et al. Miller's Anesthesia. 7th ed: Churchill Livingstone Elsevier; 2010.

CMM-406: Arthroscopy: Ankle

CMM-406.1: Definitions	26
CMM-406.2: General Guidelines	26
CMM-406.3: Indications	27
CMM-406.4: Non-Indications	29
CMM-406.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes	29
CMM-406.6: References	30

CMM-406.1: Definitions

Red flags indicate comorbidities that require urgent/emergent diagnostic imaging and/or referral for definitive therapy.

Clinically meaningful improvement is defined as at least 50% improvement noted on global assessment.

CMM-406.2: General Guidelines

- Any of the following are considered red flag conditions for arthroscopically aided repair of the ankle (CPT[®]29892):
 - ◆ Septic arthritis of the ankle joint
 - ◆ Acute osteochondral injuries
 - ◆ Talus or tibia fracture with loose cartilage or bony fragment in the joint
 - ◆ Locked joint
- There are no red flag conditions for endoscopic plantar fasciotomy.
- Any of the following are considered red flag conditions for ankle arthroscopy:
 - ◆ Septic arthritis of the ankle joint
 - ◆ Acute osteochondral injuries (OCD) of the ankle joint
 - ◆ Talus, fibula, or tibia fracture with suspected loose cartilage or bony fragment in the ankle joint
 - ◆ Ankle joint dislocation
 - ◆ Locked joint
- Although imaging may often be normal, prior to ankle arthroscopy, radiographic imaging should be done to determine and rule out deformity, moderate arthritis, and/or severe arthritis. It should also be done to evaluate and confirm mild arthritis, OCD, talus fracture, ankle fracture, pilon fracture, and/or impingement, Os trigonum, or loose bodies. This radiographic imaging may include any or all of the following:
 - ◆ Ankle three view standing plain X-rays
 - Anteroposterior, lateral, and mortise
 - Stress views optional
 - ◆ MRI (almost always necessary to evaluate synovitis, OCD, fracture, instability/ligamentous injury, loose body, avascular necrosis)
 - ◆ Bone scan (used to determine inflammation)
 - ◆ CT scan (used to assess fractures, loose bodies, OCD)

CMM-406.3: Indications

Arthroscopically aided repair of the ankle (CPT®29892) for osteochondritis dissecans lesion, talar dome fracture, or tibial plafond fracture is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Subjective symptoms including any of the following:
 - ◆ Painful ankle joint
 - ◆ Joint swelling
 - ◆ Soft-tissue swelling
 - ◆ Stiffness
 - ◆ Catching, locking
- Objective findings on physical examination including any of the following:
 - ◆ Tenderness
 - ◆ Limited ROM of ankle
 - ◆ Joint effusion or soft-tissue swelling
- Imaging results showing either of the following:
 - ◆ X-ray reveals osteochondral lesion/fracture of talar dome or tibial plafond fracture
 - ◆ CT or MRI demonstrates osteochondral lesion of talar dome or tibial plafond fracture
- Less than clinically meaningful improvement with conservative treatment including any of the following for at least 6 weeks:
 - ◆ Self-care consisting of rest, ice, and/or heat
 - ◆ Activity modifications (e.g., restriction of athletic pursuits and avoidance of symptomatic motion)
 - ◆ NSAIDS
 - ◆ Brace/cast usage

Endoscopic plantar fasciotomy for recalcitrant plantar fasciitis is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Subjective symptoms including any of the following:
 - ◆ Chronic heel pain made worse with continued weight bearing
 - ◆ Heel pain increased with the first few steps in the morning
 - ◆ Non-radiating heel pain
- Objective findings including tenderness in the area of the medial tubercle of calcaneus
- Imaging results showing either of the following:
 - ◆ MRI demonstrates fascial thickening and increased signal intensity in the substance of the plantar fascia
 - ◆ Ultrasound demonstrates thickened hypoechoic fascia
- Less than clinically meaningful improvement with conservative treatment including any of the following for at least 6 weeks:
 - ◆ Self-care consisting of rest, ice, and/or heat

- ◆ Activity modifications (e.g., restriction of athletic pursuits and avoidance of symptomatic motion)
- ◆ Physical therapy and/or exercises
- ◆ NSAIDs
- ◆ Use of heel padding or custom orthosis
- ◆ Plantar fascia corticosteroid injection unless contraindicated (e.g., patient refuses corticosteroid injection, patient is diabetic, etc.)

Ankle arthroscopy is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Subjective symptoms including any of the following:
 - ◆ History of mechanical symptoms (e.g., locking, catching, giving way)
 - ◆ Pain in the ankle joint
 - ◆ Pain in the ankle joint that worsens with walking
 - ◆ Limited range of motion or stiffness
 - ◆ Swelling in the ankle joint
 - ◆ Swelling in the soft tissues surrounding the ankle joint
- Objective findings including any of the following:
 - ◆ Positive joint line tenderness
 - ◆ Limited range of motion compared to the contralateral ankle joint
 - ◆ Positive ankle instability during the exam with the tilt test or the anterior drawer test
 - ◆ Deformity of the ankle joint
 - ◆ Callosity or ulceration of the foot
 - ◆ Positive anterior or posterior impingement signs during the exam as evidenced by pain or limited range of motion with dorsiflexion or plantar flexion
 - ◆ Visible and palpable effusion
- Imaging results are inconclusive (refer to **CMM-406.2: General Guidelines** for imaging needs)
- Less than clinically meaningful improvement with conservative treatment including any of the following:
 - ◆ Any of the following for at least 6 weeks:
 - Activity modification
 - Rest, ice, and/or heat
 - NSAIDs, as allowed by allowed by medical comorbidities
 - ◆ Bracing, over the counter or custom for a minimum of 3 months
 - ◆ Walker boot for a minimum of 1-2 months

CMM-406.4: Non-Indications

- Arthroscopically aided repair of the ankle is considered **not medically necessary** when any of the following contraindications to endoscopic plantar fasciotomy is present:
 - ◆ Infection in the intraarticular or surrounding soft tissue
 - ◆ The patient is functionally unable to benefit from surgery and associated rehabilitation
 - ◆ Medical comorbidities that make surgery or anesthesia unsafe
 - ◆ Peripheral vascular disease
 - ◆ The patient is unable to comply with weight-bearing restrictions
- Endoscopic plantar fasciotomy is considered **not medically necessary** when the contraindication of infection is present.
- Elective ankle arthroscopy is considered **not medically necessary** when any of the following contraindications are present:
 - ◆ Peripheral vascular disease
 - ◆ Poor soft tissues
 - ◆ Uncontrolled medical co-morbidities
 - ◆ The patient is unable to comply with weight-bearing restrictions

CMM-406.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes

This guideline relates to the CPT® code set below. Codes are displayed for informational purposes only. Any given code's inclusion on this list does not necessarily indicate prior authorization is required. Pre-authorization requirements vary by individual payor.

CPT®	Code Description/Definition
29892	Arthroscopically aided repair of large osteochondritis dissecans lesion, talar dome fracture, or tibial plafond fracture, with or without internal fixation (includes arthroscopy)
29893	Endoscopic plantar fasciotomy
29894	Arthroscopy, ankle (tibiotalar and fibulotalar joints), surgical; with removal of loose body or foreign body
29895	Arthroscopy, ankle (tibiotalar and fibulotalar joints), surgical; synovectomy, partial
29897	Arthroscopy, ankle (tibiotalar and fibulotalar joints), surgical; debridement, limited
29898	Arthroscopy, ankle (tibiotalar and fibulotalar joints), surgical; debridement, extensive
29891	Arthroscopy, ankle, surgical microfracture
29899	Arthroscopy, ankle (tibiotalar and fibulotalar joints), surgical; with ankle arthrodesis

This list may not be all inclusive and is not intended to be used for coding/billing purposes. The final determination of reimbursement for services is the decision of the individual payor (health insurance company, etc.) and is based on the member/patient/client/beneficiary's policy or benefit entitlement structure as well as any third party payor guidelines and/or claims processing rules. Providers are strongly urged to contact each payor for individual requirements if they have not already done so.

CMM-406.6: References

1. Murawski CD, Kennedy JG, Operative Treatment of Osteochondral Lesions of the Talus. *J Bone Joint Surg Am.* 2013 Jun 5;95(11):1045-54.
2. Hammond AW, Crist BD. Arthroscopic Management of C3 Tibial Plafond Fractures: A Technical Guide *J Foot Ankle Surg.* 2012 May- Jun;51(3):382-6.
3. Van Bergen CJA, Kox LS, Maas M, et al, Arthroscopic Treatment of Osteochondral Defects of the Talus: Outcomes at Eight to Twenty Years of Follow-up *J Bone Joint Surg Am,* 2013 Mar 20;95(6):519-525.
4. Bonasia DE, Rossi R, Saltzman CL, Amendola A, The Role of Arthroscopy in the Management of Fractures About the Ankle, *J Am Acad Orthop Surg* April 2011 ; 19:226-235.
5. Schachter AK, Chen AL, Ponnaveolu DR, Tejwani NC, Osteochondral Lesions of the Talus, *J Am Acad Orthop Surg* May/June 2005; 13:152-158.
6. Zengerink M, Struijs PA, Tol JL, van Dijk CN. Treatment of osteochondral lesions of the talus: a systematic review. *Knee Surgery, Sports Traumatology, Arthroscopy* 2010;18(2):238-46.
7. Gumann G, Hamilton GA. Arthroscopically assisted treatment of ankle injuries. *Clinics in Podiatric Medicine and Surgery* 2011;28(3):523-38.
8. Neufeld SK, Cerrato R Plantar Fasciitis: Evaluation and Treatment *J Am Acad Orthop Surg* 2008;16:338-346
9. Othman AM, Ragab EM, Endoscopic plantar fasciotomy versus extracorporeal shock wave therapy for treatment of chronic plantar fasciitis. *Arch Orthop Trauma Surg.* 2010 Nov;130(11):1343-7
10. Ferkel, RD: Arthroscopy of the ankle and foot, in Mann RA, Coughlin MJ (eds): *Surgery of the Foot and Ankle*, 6th ed. St Louis: Mosby, 1993, vol 2, pp 1277-1310.
11. Ferkel RD, Scranton PE: Current concepts review: arthroscopy of the ankle and foot. *J Bone Joint Surg* 1993; 75-A; 1233-1242.
12. Feiwell LA, Frey C: Anatomic study of arthroscopic portal sites of the ankle. *Foot Ankle* 1993; 14: 142-147.
13. Hsu AR, Gross CE, Lee S, Carreira DS. Extended indications for foot and ankle arthroscopy. *J Am Acad Orthop Surg.* Jan 2014;22(1):10-19.
14. Ferkel RD, Scranton PE, Jr. Arthroscopy of the ankle and foot. *The Journal of bone and joint surgery. American volume.* Aug 1993;75(8):1233-1242.
15. Stetson WB, Ferkel RD. Ankle Arthroscopy: II. Indications and Results. *J Am Acad Orthop Surg.* Jan 1996;4(1):24-34.
16. Zwiers R, Wiegerinck JI, Murawski CD, Smyth NA, Kennedy JG, van Dijk CN. Surgical treatment for posterior ankle impingement.
17. Arthroscopy : the journal of arthroscopic & related surgery: official publication of the Arthroscopy Association of North America and the International Arthroscopy Association. Jul 2013;29(7):1263-1270.
18. Pearce CJ, Calder J. Posterior ankle arthroscopy in sports: posterior impingement/os trigonum. *Operative Techniques in Orthopaedics.* 2008;18(4):271-276.
19. Cutsuries AM, Saltrick KR, Wagner J, Catanzariti AR. Arthroscopic arthroplasty of the ankle joint. *Clinics in podiatric medicine and surgery.* Jul 1994;11(3):449-467.
20. Vega J, Golano P, Pellegrino A, Rabat E, Pena F. All-inside arthroscopic lateral collateral ligament repair for ankle instability with a knotless suture anchor technique. *Foot & ankle international. / American Orthopaedic Foot and Ankle Society [and] Swiss Foot and Ankle Society.* Dec 2013;34(12):1701-1709.
21. Karlsson J, Lansinger O. Lateral instability of the ankle joint. *Clinical orthopaedics and related research.* Mar 1992(276):253-261.
22. Baumhauer JF, O'Brien T. Surgical Considerations in the Treatment of Ankle Instability. *Journal of athletic training.* Dec 2002;37(4):458-462.
23. Colville MR. Surgical treatment of the unstable ankle. *The Journal of the American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons.* Nov-Dec 1998;6(6):368-377.
24. Maffulli N, Ferran NA. Management of acute and chronic ankle instability. *The Journal of the American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons.* Oct 2008;16(10):608-615.
25. Niek van Dijk C. Anterior and posterior ankle impingement. *Foot and ankle clinics.* Sep 2006;11(3):663-683.

26. Guillo S, Bauer T, Lee JW, et al. Consensus in chronic ankle instability: aetiology, assessment, surgical indications and place for arthroscopy. *Orthopaedics & traumatology, surgery & research : OTSR*. Dec 2013;99(8 Suppl):S411-419.
27. DiGiovanni BF, Partal G, Baumhauer JF. Acute ankle injury and chronic lateral instability in the athlete. *Clinics in sports medicine*. Jan 2004;23(1):1-19, v.
28. Buckwalter JA, Mow VC, Ratcliffe A. Restoration of Injured or Degenerated Articular Cartilage. *The Journal of the American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons*. Jul 1994;2(4):192-201.
29. Kitaoka HB, Alexander IJ, Adelaar RS, Nunley JA, Myerson MS, Sanders M. Clinical rating systems for the ankle-hindfoot, midfoot, hallux, and lesser toes. *Foot & ankle international*. / American Orthopaedic Foot and Ankle Society [and] Swiss Foot and Ankle Society. Jul 1994;15(7):349-353.
30. Cavallo M, Natali S, Ruffilli A, et al. Ankle surgery: focus on arthroscopy. *Musculoskeletal surgery*. Dec 2013;97(3):237-245.
31. Ferkel RD, Zanotti RM, Komenda GA, et al. Arthroscopic treatment of chronic osteochondral lesions of the talus: long-term results. *The American journal of sports medicine*. Sep 2008;36(9):1750-1762.
32. Berberian WS, Hecht PJ, Wapner KL, DiVerniero R. Morphology of tibiotalar osteophytes in anterior ankle impingement. *Foot & ankle international*. / American Orthopaedic Foot and Ankle Society [and] Swiss Foot and Ankle Society. Apr 2001;22(4):313-317.
33. Parisien JS, Vangsnest T. Operative arthroscopy of the ankle. Three years' experience. *Clin Orthop Relat Res*. Oct 1985(199):46-53.
34. Scranton PE, Jr., McDermott JE. Anterior tibiotalar spurs: a comparison of open versus arthroscopic debridement. *Foot & ankle*. Mar-Apr 1992;13(3):125-129.
35. Hertel J. Functional Anatomy, Pathomechanics, and Pathophysiology of Lateral Ankle Instability. *Journal of athletic training*. Dec 2002;37(4):364-375.
36. Loomer R, Fisher C, Lloyd-Smith R, Sisler J, Cooney T. Osteochondral lesions of the talus. *The American journal of sports medicine*. Jan- Feb 1993;21(1):13-19.
37. Zinman C, Wolfson N, Reis ND. Osteochondritis dissecans of the dome of the talus. Computed tomography scanning in diagnosis and follow-up. *J Bone Joint Surg Am*. Aug 1988;70(7):1017-1019.
38. Dipaola JD, Nelson DW, Colville MR. Characterizing osteochondral lesions by magnetic resonance imaging. *Arthroscopy: the journal of arthroscopic & related surgery : official publication of the Arthroscopy Association of North America and the International Arthroscopy Association*. 1991;7(1):101-104.
39. Anderson IF, Crichton KJ, Grattan-Smith T, Cooper RA, Brazier D. Osteochondral fractures of the dome of the talus. *J Bone Joint Surg Am*. Sep 1989;71(8):1143-1152.
40. Masciocchi C, Catalucci A, Barile A. Ankle impingement syndromes. *European journal of radiology*. May 1998;27 Suppl 1:S70-73.
41. Masciocchi C, Maffey MV, Matri F. Overload syndromes of the peritalar region. *European journal of radiology*. Dec 1997;26(1):46-53.
42. Griffith JF, Brockwell J. Diagnosis and imaging of ankle instability. *Foot and ankle clinics*. Sep 2006;11(3):475-496.
43. van Dijk CN, Tol JL, Verheyen CC. A prospective study of prognostic factors concerning the outcome of arthroscopic surgery for anterior ankle impingement. *The American journal of sports medicine*. Nov-Dec 1997;25(6):737-745.

CMM-407: Arthroscopy: Subtalar Joint

CMM-407.1: Definitions	33
CMM-407.2: General Guidelines	33
CMM-407.3: Indications	34
CMM-407.4: Non-Indications	35
CMM-407.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes	35
CMM-407.6: References	36

CMM-407.1: Definitions

Red flags indicate comorbidities that require urgent/emergent diagnostic imaging and/or referral for definitive therapy.

Clinically meaningful improvement is defined as at least 50% improvement noted on global assessment.

CMM-407.2: General Guidelines

- Either of the following are considered red flag conditions for subtalar joint arthroscopy:
 - ◆ Post-reduction evaluation and management of the subtalar dislocation
 - ◆ Septic arthritis in the subtalar joint
- Although imaging may be normal, prior to subtalar joint arthroscopy, radiographic imaging should be performed and include both of the following:
 - ◆ Plain X-rays with one or more views (anteroposterior, lateral, axial, and/or Broden's) to confirm and differentiate any of the following:
 - Degenerative joint changes
 - Loose bodies
 - Osteochondral lesions
 - Impingement
 - Calcaneal or talar fractures
 - Os trigonum
 - ◆ Advanced imaging with MRI or CT scan to confirm one or more of the following:
 - Abnormal effusion
 - Os trigonum syndrome
 - Sinus tarsi syndrome
 - Degenerative joint disease
 - Loose bodies
 - Osteochondral lesions
 - Chondromalacia
 - Arthrofibrosis
 - Impingement
 - Calcaneal or talar fractures

CMM-407.3: Indications

Subtalar joint arthroscopy is considered **medically necessary** when all of the following are met:

- Performed for any of the following:
 - ◆ Subtalar joint pain of indeterminate etiology of at least 3 months
 - ◆ Presence of a loose or foreign body in the subtalar joint
 - ◆ Synovitis of the subtalar joint
 - ◆ Arthritis of the subtalar joint (arthrodesis)
- Subjective symptoms including any of the following:
 - ◆ Painful ankle joint
 - ◆ Joint swelling
 - ◆ Soft-tissue swelling
 - ◆ Painful or altered gait
 - ◆ Stiffness
 - ◆ Catching, locking, giving way
 - ◆ Instability of the ankle/subtalar
- Objective findings including any of the following:
 - ◆ Pain or fullness within the sinus tarsi
 - ◆ Pain reproduced with manipulation of the subtalar joint
 - ◆ Subtalar instability
 - ◆ Positive for locking, popping, catching within the subtalar
 - ◆ Limited motion of the subtalar joint
 - ◆ Positive posterior impingement signs
- Imaging results are inconclusive (refer to **CMM-407.2: General Guidelines** for imaging needs)
- Less than clinically meaningful improvement with conservative treatment including any of the following:
 - ◆ Any of the following for at least 6 weeks:
 - NSAIDs
 - Self-care consisting of rest, ice, and/or heat
 - Activity modifications
 - ◆ Bracing
 - ◆ Walker boot
 - ◆ Subtalar corticosteroid injection unless contraindicated (e.g., patient refuses corticosteroid injection, patient is diabetic, etc.)

CMM-407.4: Non-Indications

Subtalar joint arthroscopy is considered **not medically necessary** when any of the following contraindications are present:

- Infection in the intraarticular or surrounding soft tissue
- The patient is functionally unable to benefit from surgery and associated rehabilitation
- Medical comorbidities that make surgery or anesthesia unsafe
- Loss of complete joint space (exception arthrodesis)
- Peripheral vascular disease
- The patient is unable to comply with weight-bearing restrictions

CMM-407.5: Procedure (CPT®) Codes

This guideline relates to the CPT® code set below. Codes are displayed for informational purposes only. Any given code's inclusion on this list does not necessarily indicate prior authorization is required. Pre- authorization requirements vary by

CPT®	Code Description/Definition
29904	Arthroscopy, subtalar joint, surgical; with removal of loose body or foreign body
29905	Arthroscopy, subtalar joint, surgical; with synovectomy
29906	Arthroscopy, subtalar joint, surgical; with debridement
29907	Arthroscopy, subtalar joint, surgical; with subtalar arthrodesis

This list may not be all inclusive and is not intended to be used for coding/billing purposes. The final determination of reimbursement for services is the decision of the individual payor (health insurance company, etc.) and is based on the member/patient/client/beneficiary's policy or benefit entitlement structure as well as any third party payor guidelines and/or claims processing rules. Providers are strongly urged to contact each payor for individual requirements if they have not already done so.

CMM-407.6: References

1. Arthroscopy: The Journal of Arthroscopic and Related Surgery. 2010; 26:230–238.
2. Beals TC, Junko JT, Amendola A, et al. Minimally invasive distraction technique for prone posterior ankle and subtalar arthroscopy. *Foot Ankle Int.* 2010; 31:316–319. doi: 10.3113/FAI.2010.0316.
3. de Leeuw PA, van Sterkenburg MN, van Dijk CN. Arthroscopy and endoscopy of the ankle and hindfoot. *Sports Medicine and Arthroscopy Review* 2009; 17(3):175-84.
4. Dijk CN, Leeuw PAJ, Scholten PE. Hindfoot endoscopy for posterior ankle impingement. *Surgical Technique. J Bone Joint Surg Am.* 2009; 91:287–298. doi: 10.2106/JBJS.I.00445.
5. Hsu AR, Gross CE, Lee S, Carreira DS, Extended Indications for Foot and Ankle Arthroscopy *J Am Acad Orthop Surg* 2014;22:10-19.
6. Lee KB, Park CH, Seon JK, Kim SM. Arthroscopic subtalar arthrodesis using a posterior 2-portal approach in the prone position.
7. Lee MS. Arthroscopic ankle arthrodesis. *Clinics in Podiatric Medicine and Surgery* 2011; 28(3):511-21.
8. Leeuw PAJ, Sterkenburg MN, Dijk CN. Arthroscopy and endoscopy of the ankle and hindfoot. *Sports Med Arthrosc Rev.* 2009; 17:175–184. doi: 10.1097/JSA.0b013e3181a5ce78.
9. Niek van Dijk C, van Bergen CJ. Advancements in ankle arthroscopy. *Journal of the American Academy of Orthopedic Surgeons* 2008; 16(11):635-46.
10. Phisitkul P, Junko JT, Femino JE, et al. Technique of prone ankle and subtalar arthroscopy. *Tech Foot Ankle Surg.* 2007; 6:30–37. doi: 10.1097/01.btf.0000235419.53662.95.
11. Roukis TS. Minimally invasive soft-tissue and osseous stabilization (MISOS) technique for midfoot and hindfoot deformities. *Clinics in Podiatric Medicine and Surgery* 2008; 25(4):655-80.
12. Van Dijk CN, Van Bergen CJA, Advancements in Ankle Arthroscopy *J Am Acad Orthop Surg* 2008;16:635-646